# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2794192

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK, AS AGENTS FOR THE SENIOR LENDERS | 04/01/2014     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WESCAST INDUSTRIES INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 799 POWERLINE ROAD      |
| City:           | BRANTFORD, ONTARIO      |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                  |
| Postal Code:    | N3T 5W5                 |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type       | Number    |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Application Number: | 11151681  |
| Application Number: | 11913596  |
| Application Number: | 12304325  |
| Application Number: | 60894266  |
| Application Number: | 61121936  |
| PCT Number:         | US0854826 |
| Patent Number:      | 6508981   |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (519)660-7793

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 519-660-7792

Email: stacey.bothwell@siskinds.com

Correspondent Name: STACEY BOTHWELL
Address Line 1: 680 WATERLOO STREET

Address Line 4: LONDON, ONTARIO, CANADA N6A 3V8

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | STACEY BOTHWELL   |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /STACEY BOTHWELL/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 04/01/2014        |

**Total Attachments: 2** source=Release#page1.tif

502747596 REEL: 032569 FRAME: 0764

PATENT -

source=Release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032569 FRAME: 0765

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of the \_\_\_\_\_day of April, 2014 by The Toronto-Dominion Bank, in its capacity as administration agent on behalf itself and certain lenders under the Security Agreements (as defined below) (the "Agent"), in favour of Wescast Industries Inc. ("Wescast"), with its principal place of business located at P.O. Box 1600, 150 Savannah Oaks Drive, Brantford, Ontario, Canada, N3V 1B7.

WHEREAS Wescast granted a security interest in its patents and trademarks described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") under a security agreement dated April 20, 2009 and under a patent security agreement dated April 20, 2009 and confirmed under a Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated April 20, 2009 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), and recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent Office;

AND WHEREAS, since We cast has no outstanding obligations to the Agent under the terms of the Security Agreements, the Agent agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE the Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Wescast, without warranty or recourse, all such interest of the Agent in the Intellectual Property.

AGENT:

THE TORONTQ-DOMINION BANK

Per:

Mame: Michael A. Freeman

Title: Vice President, Loan Syndications - Agency

I/We have the authority to bind the corporation

2292490.1-

### EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

### Patents

| Trademark<br>Name                       | Application/<br>Registration<br>Number | Date of Issue/Filing. |
|---|--|-----------------------|
| High Temperature Oxidation Resistant    | Patent Cooperation                     | May 6, 2002           |
| Ductile Iron                            | Treaty Filing No.                      |                       |
|   | PCT/US2002/014108/CA                   |                       |
|   | 2448213                                |                       |
| High Temperature Oxidation Resistant    | U.S.A. 6,508,981/U.S.A.                | January 21, 2003      |
| Ductile Iron                            | 09/865,060                             |                       |
| Exhaust Components Including High       | U.S.A. 11/151,681                      | June 13, 2005         |
| Temperature Divider Plate Assembles     |  |                       |
| Cast Iron Improved High Temperature     | U.S.A. 11/913,596                      | May 4, 2006           |
| Properties                              |  |                       |
| Exhaust Manifolds Including Heat Shield | U.S.A. 12/304,325                      | June 13, 2007         |
| Assemblies                              |  |                       |
| Ferritic High-Silicone Cast Irons       | U.S.A. 60/894,266                      | March 12, 2008        |
| Liquid Cooled Exhaust Valve Assembly    | U.S.A. 61/121,936                      | December 12, 2008     |
| Ni-25 Heat-Resistant Nodular Graphite   | PCT/US08/54826 \                       | February 25, 2008     |
| Cast Iron for Use in Exhaust Systems    |  |                       |

# Trade Marks

| 11 atto 17 atta 180                          |          |                         |  |  |
|--|----------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Trade Mark or Trade Mailk 4. Application No. | Title    | Owner                   |  |  |
| Canada TMA629733/CA 1131997                  | DURATEMP | Wescast Industries Inc. |  |  |
| Canada TMA476946/CA 0784698                  | CERASAND | Wescast Industries Inc. |  |  |

DM\_TOR/216540-00166/3028959.2

**PATENT REEL: 032569 FRAME: 0767** 

RECORDED: 04/01/2014